

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 217 OF 2025

Between:

D. Srikanth, S/o. D. Veeraiah.

...Appellant/Defendant
(Appellant in SA 217 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

Srikanth Bung, S/o. Kishan Bung Occ. Business R/o. H.No. 6-3-
596/63/8/2, Venkataramana Colony, Somajiguda, Hyderabad

...Respondent/Plaintiff
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri L HARISH

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay on operation of judgement and decree passed by Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R District, L.B. Nagar, in O.S 562 of 2014 dt. 13-07-2021 and confirmed by VI Addl District Judge, R.R District, Kukatpally by dismissing AS No. 20 of 2021 dt 21-02-2025, pending disposal of SA No. 217 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit and in view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioners, there shall be stay of operation of judgment

and decree dated 13.07.2021 passed in O.S.No.562 of 2014 passed by the Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R. District, L.B.Nagar as confirmed in the judgment dated 21.02.2025 passed in A.S.No.20 of 2021 passed by the VI Additional District Judge, R.R. District, Kukatpally.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R District, L.B. Nagar.
2. The VI Addl District Judge, R.R District, Kukatpally
3. Srikanth Bung, S/o. Kishan Bung R/o. H.No. 6-3-596/63/8/2, Venkataramana Colony, Somajiguda, Hyderabad(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. L HARISH Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED:01/05/2025

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA.No.217 of 2025

STAY

